Rev 0.1 2/11 Copyright © 2011 by Silicon Laboratories AN589
AN589
Si4313 REGISTER DESCRIPTIONS
1.  Complete Register Summary
Table 1. Register Descriptions
A
d
d

Reset value = 00001000
Reset value = xxxxxxxx
Register 00h. Device Type Code (DT)
Bit D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
Name Reserved dt[4:0]
Type R R
Bit Name Function
7:5 Reserved Reserved.
4:0 dt[4:0] Device Type Code.
This internally hardwired code identifies the type or family of chip.
EZRadioPRO devices = 01000 = 08h.
Register 01h. Version Code (VC)
Bit D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
Name Reserved vc[4:0]
Type R R
Bit Name Function
7:5 Reserved Reserved.
4:0 vc[4:0] Version Code.
This internally hardwired code identifies the chip revision. For EZRadioPRO devices, V2
revision = 00010 = 02h, A0 revision = 00100 = 04h,  B1 revision = 00110 = 06h.
AN589
4 Rev 0.1
Reset value = xxxxxxxx
Register 02h. Device Status
Bit D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
Name ffovfl ffunfl rxffem Reserved cps[1:0]
Type R R R R R
Bit Name Function
7 ffovfl RX FIFO Overflow Status.
6 ffunfl RX FIFO Underflow Status.
5 rxffem RX FIFO Empty Status.
4:2 Reserved Reserved.
1:0 cps[1:0] Chip Power State.
00: Idle State
01: RX State
AN589
Rev 0.1 5
Reset value = xxxxxxxx
When any of the Interrupt/Status 1 bits change state from 0 to 1 the device will notify the microcontroller by setting
the nIRQ pin LOW if it is enabled in the Interrupt Enable 1 register. The nIRQ pin will go to HIGH and all the
enabled interrupt bits will be cleared when the microcontroller reads this address. If any of these bits is not enabled
in the Interrupt Enable 1 register then it becomes a status signal that can be read anytime in the same location and
will not be cleared by reading the register.
Register 03h. Interrupt/Status 1
Bit D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
Name ifferr Reserved irxffafull iext Reserved
Type R R R R R
Bit Name Function
7 ifferr FIFO Underflow/Overflow Error.
When set to 1 the RX FIFO has overflowed or underflowed.
6:5 Reserved Reserved.
4 irxffafull RX FIFO Almost Full.
When set to 1 the RX FIFO has met its almost full threshold and needs to be read by the
microcontroller.
3 iext External Interrupt.
When set to 1 an interrupt occurred on one of the GPIO’s if it is programmed so. The sta-
tus can be checked in register 0Eh. See GPIOx Configuration section for the details.
2:0 Reserved Reserved.
Table 2. When Individual Status Bits are Set/Cleared if not Enabled as Interrupts
Bit Status
Name
Set/Clear Conditions
7 ifferr Set if there is a FIFO Overflow or Underflow. It is cleared only by applying FIFO reset to
the specific FIFO that caused the condition.
6:5 Reserved Reserved.
4 irxffafull Will be set when the number of bytes received (and not yet read-out) in RX FIFO is greater
than the Almost Full threshold set by SPI. It is automatically cleared when we read enough
data from RX FIFO so that the number of data bytes not yet read is below the Almost Full
threshold.
3 iext External interrupt source.
2:0 Reserved Reserved.
AN589
6 Rev 0.1
Reset value = xxxxxxxx
When any of the Interrupt/Status Register 2 bits change state from 0 to 1 the control block will notify the